2. The beneficial owner of Newton Finance Holdings Limited, Mr. Wang Taoguang, was a director

of BE Water within the preceding 12 months before the Allotment.

3. The beneficial owners of Tenson Investment Limited, Mr. Hu Xiaoyong and Mr. Zhou Min, are

both directors of BE Water.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiry, save and except that Newton Finance Holdings Limited and Tenson Investment

Limited are connected persons of the Company, the Bondholders and their ultimate beneficial

owner are independent third parties and are not connected persons of the Company.
GENERAL

The Allotment constituted a deemed disposal on the part of the Company under Rule 14.29 of

the Listing Rules. As one of the relevant ratios exceeds 5% but is less than 25%, the

Allotment constituted a discloseable transaction of the Company under Rule 14.06 of the

Listing Rules.

Immediately before the

Allotment

Number of

Conversion Shares

issued to the

Bondholders upon

the Allotment

Immediately after the

Allotment

BE Water

Shares

%

BE Water

Shares

BE Water

Shares
%

Company   (Note 1) 1,997,000,000 53.7  --  1,997,000,000 43.9

Bondholders

- Newton Finance Holdings

Limited （ ）Note 2   125,383,416 3.4  100,000,000  225,383,416 5.0

- Tenson Investment Limited

   （ ）Note 3   -- --  456,526,613  456,526,613 10.0

- Besto Holdings Limited

135,945,590 3.7  13,200,000  149,145,590 3.3

- Allyking Holdings Limited

469,194 0.0  126,349,770  126,818,964 2.8

- Faith Access Holdings Limited

71,623,815 1.9  131,904,724  203,528,539 4.5

Other shareholders 1,386,482,313 37.3   --  1,386,482,313 30.5

 3,716,904,328 100  827,981,107  4,544,885,435 100

 3

The Company is an investment holding company and the Group is principally engaged in

natural gas business, beer business, sewage and water treatment operation, and toll road

business in the PRC. BE Water is an investment holding company and BE Water Group is

principally engaged in construction of sewage and water treatment plants, sewage treatment,

water treatment and distribution, sales of sewage treatment facilities, the provision of

technical services and licensing of technical know-how that are related to sewage treatment in

the PRC.
DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall